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Sec. 19. CHILD SUPPORT RECOVERY —MEDICAL SUPPORT. Notwithstanding chap-
ter 252C, 252F, or 252H, or any other applicable chapter, either parent may be ordered to pro-
videmedical support in accordancewith the federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No.
109-171.

Sec. 20. EFFECTIVEDATE—RETROACTIVE APPLICABILITY. This division of this Act,
being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment and is retroactively ap-
plicable to March 1, 2008.

Approved March 25, 2008

_________________________
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CHAPTER 1020
BLOOD LEAD TESTING AND

DENTAL SCREENING OF CHILDREN

S.F. 2111

AN ACT relating to requirements for blood lead testing and dental screening of children.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 135.17, subsection 2, as enacted by 2007 IowaActs, chapter 146, section
1, is amended by striking the subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
2. Each public and nonpublic school shall, in collaboration with the department, do the fol-

lowing:
a. Assure that the parent or guardian of a student enrolled in the school has complied with

the requirements of subsection 1.
b. Provide, if a student has not had adental screeningperformed in accordancewith subsec-

tion 1, the parent or guardian of the studentwith community dental screening referral resourc-
es, including contact information for the i-smile coordinator, department, or dental society.

Sec. 2. Section 135.17, subsection 3, as enacted by 2007 Iowa Acts, chapter 146, section 1,
is amended by striking the subsection.

Sec. 3. Section 135.17, subsection 4, as enacted by 2007 Iowa Acts, chapter 146, section 1,
is amended to read as follows:
4. Each By June 30 annually, each local board shall furnish the department, within sixty

days after the start of the school year, with evidence that each person enrolled in any public
or nonpublic school within the local board’s jurisdiction hasmet the dental screening require-
ment in this section.

Sec. 4. Section 135.105D, subsection 2, paragraph b, Code Supplement 2007, is amended
by striking the paragraph and inserting the following:
b. The board of directors of each school district and the authorities in charge of each non-

public school shall, in collaboration with the department, do the following:
(1) Assure that the parent or guardian of a student enrolled in the school has complied with

the requirements of paragraph “a”.
(2) Provide, if theparent or guardiancannot provideevidence that the child received ablood

lead test in accordancewith paragraph “a”, the parent or guardianwith community blood lead
testing program information, including contact information for the department.
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Sec. 5. Section 135.105D, subsection 2, paragraph c, Code Supplement 2007, is amended
by striking the paragraph.

Sec. 6. Section 135.105D, subsection 3, Code Supplement 2007, is amended to read as fol-
lows:
3. The board of directors of each school district and the authorities in charge of each non-

public school shall furnish the department, in the format specified by the department, within
sixty days after the first official day start of the school calendar, evidence that each child a list
of the children enrolled in any elementary school has either been tested as required in subsec-
tion 2 or received a waiver under subsection 4 kindergarten. The department shall notify the
school districts and nonpublic schools of the children who have not met the blood lead testing
requirements set forth in this section and shall work with the school districts, nonpublic
schools, and the local childhood lead poisoning prevention programs to assure that these chil-
dren are tested as required by this section.

Approved March 26, 2008

_________________________
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CHAPTER 1021
COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE REGULATION

— OPERATORS AND EMPLOYERS

S.F. 2156

ANACT relating to regulation of commercial motor vehicle operators by the state department
of transportation and providing penalties.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 321.1, subsection 11, Code 2007, is amended by adding the following
new paragraph:
NEWPARAGRAPH. f. “Employer” means any person, including the United States, a state,

the District of Columbia, or a political subdivision of a state, who owns or leases a commercial
motor vehicle or assigns an employee to operate such a vehicle.

Sec. 2. Section321.1, subsection11, paragraphs f, g, andh,Code2007, areamended to read
as follows:
f. g. “Foreign jurisdiction” means a jurisdiction outside the fifty United States, the District

of Columbia, and Canada.
g. h. “Nonresident commercial driver’s license” means a commercial driver’s license is-

sued to a person who is not a resident of the United States or Canada.
h. i. “Tank vehicle”means a commercialmotor vehicle that is designed to transport any liq-

uid or gaseous materials within a tank having a rated capacity of one thousand one or more
gallons that is either permanently or temporarily attached to the vehicle or chassis. For pur-
poses of this paragraph, “tank” does not include a portable tank with a rated capacity of less
than one thousand gallons or a permanent tankwith a rated capacity of one hundred nineteen
gallons or less.

Sec. 3. Section 321.1, subsection 15, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
15. “Conviction”means a final conviction, a final administrative ruling or determination, or

anunvacated forfeiture of bail or collateral deposited to secure a person’s appearance in court.


